Option in 2039 is provided within Table 10-3. Further breakdown of the costs is provided in the
Operating Cost Estimate Memorandum.

Table 10-3: Economic Evaluation - Operating Cost Estimates, QPTBC

PROGRAMME ELEMENT OPERATING COST ESTIMATE

Do Minimum $11,000,000

Preferred $25,000,000

10.1.4 Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR)

The Benefit Cost Ratio for the Preferred Option is estimated to be 2.3.

Comparison with Earlier Stages

The Queenstown Business Case (2020) reported a BCR of 3.3 for Phase 2 of the recommended
programme which includes: public transport (BRT) services (incrementally rolled out and enabled by
the investment already made through the NZUP) and travel behaviour change measures.

Sensitivity and Risk Analysis

Sensitivity and risk analysis has been carried out to test how sensitive the assessed benefits and
costs are to change to demonstrate the robustness of the assessment. The outcomes are presented
in Table 10-4.

OTAGO REGIONAL COUNCIL

QUEENSTOWN PUBLIC TRANSPORT BUSINESS
CASE // 78

Table 10-4: Economic Evaluation - Sensitivity and Risk Analysis, QPTBC

SCENARIO TEST BCR

3% Discount Rate 3% Discount Rate 2.5

6% Discount Rate 6% Discount Rate 2.1

Capital cost underestimated Capital Cost +20% 2.3

Capital cost overestimated Capital Cost -20% 2.5

Benefits overestimated, and costs
underestimated

Total benefits -20% and total costs +20% 1.6

Transport modelling benefits overestimated
Crash, air emissions, GHG, travel time, and congestion
benefits -20% each

1.7

The sensitivity results demonstrate the Preferred Option represents a value for money investment
through achieving a BCR above 1, even under scenarios where discount rates increase.

10.2 Outcomes Evaluation

Table 10-5provides a summary of how the Preferred Option achieves the Investment Objectives for
this Business Case.

Table 10-5: Preferred Option Investment Objectives Assessment, QPTBC

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE LTBF MEASURE ALIGNMENT

Increase public transport patronage and mode share in Queenstown to maintain a functional network